

**No. 23-1095**

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

PATRICK D. THOMPSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOEL S. JOHNSON  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JOEL S. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY  
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW  
*24255 E. Pacific Coast Hwy,  
Malibu, CA 90263  
310-506-7531  
Joel.Johnson@pepperdine.edu*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	2
Section 1014 should be narrowly construed on the basis of a rule of major-questions lenity.....	2
A. The historic rule of strict construction has been replaced by an ad hoc approach to construing penal statutes .....	5
B. The absence of a generic rule of narrow construction for penal statutes enables implicit delgation of criminal lawmaking .....	9
C. Separation-of-powers principles support a generic rule of major-questions lenity.....	18
D. A rule of major-questions lenity comports with this Court’s recent decisions .....	23
E. Major-questions lenity requires a narrow construction of Section 1014.....	28
Conclusion .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ballew v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 187 (1895) .....	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	18-20, 23, 29
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	14
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	14
<i>Bordenkirhcer v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	16-17
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023) ....	14
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023) .....	4, 8, 12-14, 16, 24, 26-27, 29
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 875 U.S. 723 (2015) .....	16

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	4, 24-25, 29
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. 372 (1850) .....	6
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	4, 16, 24-25, 27
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	16
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v.</i> <i>OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	18
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	16
<i>Sarlls v. United States</i> , 152 U.S. 570 (1894) .....	6
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	8
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 610 (1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	7
<i>United States v. Dubin</i> , 27 F.4th 1021 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) ...	11, 13, 26
<i>United States v. Dubin</i> , 982 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 320 U.S. 527 (1944).....	7
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	6
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1867).....	6
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	6
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , Crim. No. 2:10-66 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2011).....	12
<i>United States Telecom Assn. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	4, 8, 17, 24-25, 27
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825) .....	19, 21

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	3, 18-19, 22-23, 30
<i>Wiltberger v. United States</i> , 18 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	4-6, 21-22, 25
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	7, 14, 23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2023) .....	4, 12-13, 16, 24, 27, 29
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	19-20
18 U.S.C. 1014.....	2-3, 29-31
18 U.S.C. 1512(c).....	24
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(1).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis: Redux</i> , 70 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 855 (2020).....	9
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Institutional Design and the Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons from Administrative Law</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 869 (2009) .....	16-17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	12
Kiel Brennan-Marquez, <i>Extremely Broad Laws</i> , 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 641 (2019) .....	22
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Rest of the Iceberg: Divergences Between the Lower Federal Courts and the Supreme Court</i> , 68 Duke L.J. 1 (2018).....	10-11
Paul T. Crane, <i>Charging the Margin</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 775 (2016).....	15
Ryan D. Doerfler, <i>High-Stakes Interpretation</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 523 (2018).....	20
Daniel Epps & William Ortman, <i>The Defender General</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1469 (2020) .....	14

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Tara L. Grove, <i>Which Textualism?</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 265 (2020).....	9
Carissa Byrne Hessick & Joseph E. Kennedy, <i>Criminal Clear Statement Rules</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 351 (2019) .....	7
Shon Hopwood, <i>Clarity in Criminal Law</i> , 54 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 695 (2017) .....	6
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Major-Questions Lenity</i> (Nov. 11, 2024 draft) <tinyurl.com/MQlenity>.....	1, 3, 5-6, 9-10, 16-18, 21-23, 28
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Ad Hoc Constructions of Penal Statutes</i> , 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. 73 (2024)..	1, 7-9, 11-12, 14-15, 17
Dan M. Kahan, <i>Lenity and Federal Common Law</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345, 361 (1994) .....	5, 9, 21
Joshua Kleinfeld, <i>Textual Rules in Criminal Statutes</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1791 (2021) ...	10-11, 15
Gary Lawson, “ <i>The Game</i> ” (or How I Learned to <i>Stop Worrying and Love the Major Questions Doctrine</i> ), 2024 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam 14 .....	30
Erik Luna, <i>Prosecutors as Judges</i> , 67 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 1413 (2010) .....	16
Caleb Nelson, <i>Statutory Interpretation</i> (2d ed. 2023).....	18, 22
<i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	13
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997) .....	10
Ilan Wurman, <i>Importance and Interpretive Questions</i> , 110 Va. L. Rev. 909 (2024).....	20, 23
